

ORDER SHEET

ODC-10

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
[COMMERCIAL DIVISION]

CS/250/2021
JUPITER INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
VERSUS
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 8th December, 2022.

Appearance:
Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Sananda Ganguli, Adv.
Mr. Shubradip Roy, Adv.
For the plaintiff.

The Court :- Mr. Debajyoti Dutta, learned Advocate instructed by Mr. Arijeet Doss Mullick submits that he has the instruction to represent the defendant and intends to file the Vakalatnama. The time to enter appearance as also to file the written statement in view of the provisions of Commercial Courts Act, 2015 read with the amended provisions of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has long expired. The defendant cannot be permitted to file written statement as 120 days being the outer limit to file the written statement under the provisions of Order VIII of the Code of Civil Procedure has long expired. However, the defendant is permitted to make an application for leave to enter appearance.

Let the suit appear in the monthly list of January, 2023.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)