

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
(COMMERCIAL DIVISION)  
IA NO. GA 4 OF 2023  
IN  
CS 250 OF 2021  
IN THE MATTER OF:  
JUPITER INTERNATIONAL LIMITED  
VS  
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date : 4<sup>th</sup> April, 2023.

*Appearance:-  
Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.  
Ms. Sananda Ganguli, Adv.  
For petitioner  
Mr. Debajyoti Datta, Adv.  
Mr. Arijit Doss Mullick, Adv.  
For respondent*

THE COURT:- This is an application for substitution made by Jupiter Green Energy Private Limited which has taken over the trade division of Jupiter International Limited, the plaintiff. The suit was filed by Jupiter International Limited according to the applicant in respect of transaction with regard to its trade division with the defendant.

The applicant says that on having acquired the trade division under a scheme duly approved by the National Company Law Tribunal ( in short, NCLT), the applicant is now entitled to continue with the suit in its name for which the substitution is sought for.

After hearing the parties, the matter is adjourned to enable the learned advocate for the defendant to take instruction as it is submitted that the learned advocate had been briefed only today.

Let this matter appear in the list on 6<sup>th</sup> April, 2023.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)