

OCD-2

ORDER SHEET

CS-COM/331/2024
(Old No.CS/250/2021)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
[Commercial Division]

JUPITER GREEN ENERGY PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : March 1, 2024.

Appearance:
Ms. Sananda Ganguli, Adv.
Mr. Subhadip Ray, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Debajyoti Datta, Adv.
Mr. Arijeet Doss Mullick, Adv.
... for the defendant

The Court: Ms. Sananda Ganguli, learned counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff and Mr. Debajyoti Datta, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant.

Counsel for the plaintiff has handed over the copy of the service report dated 11.11.2022 wherein it reveals that the writ of summons was duly served upon the defendant on 20th June, 2022. Counsel for the plaintiff has handed over another report issued by the Deputy Registrar (Legal) dated 17.11.2023 wherein it has been certified that the defendant has entered appearance on 18th January, 2023 through the learned Advocate Arijeet Doss Mullick. Counsel for the plaintiff has also handed over report issued by

the Deputy Registrar (Ct. & J.) in-charge dated 24.11.2023 wherein it reveals that no written statement on behalf of the defendant has been admitted.

Let the reports be kept with the record.

It is found that the writ of summons was served upon the defendant and the defendant has entered appearance but has not filed written statement. Accordingly, CS-COM/331/2024 (Old No.CS/250/2021) be placed in the list of undefended suit.

List the matter on 27th March, 2024 for witness action of the plaintiff. In the meantime, the plaintiff is directed to file the Judge's Brief of Documents.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS