

OCD-17

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

[COMMERCIAL DIVISION]

CS-COM/331/2024  
[Old No. CS/250/2021]  
IA No. GA-COM/5/2024

JUPITER GREEN ENERGY PRIVATE LIMITED  
VS  
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO  
Date : June 11, 2024.

Appearance :

Mr. Joydeep Sen, Adv.  
Ms. Sananda Ganguly, Adv.  
...for the petitioner

Mr. Debajyoti Datta, Adv.  
Mr. Arijit Doss Mullick, Adv.  
...for the respondent

The Court: Mr. Joydeep Sen, learned advocate, is appearing for the petitioner.

Mr. Debajyoti Datta, learned advocate, is appearing for the respondent.

The affidavit-of-service filed by the plaintiff be kept with the record.

Plaintiff has filed the Judge's Brief of Documents and examination-in-chief of the plaintiff's witness on affidavit. Let the same be kept with the record.

The plaintiff has filed an application being GA-COM/5/2024 praying for appointment of Commissioner for recording the evidence of the plaintiff's witness.

This Court finds that sufficient cause has been shown by the plaintiff for appointment of Commissioner for examination of the plaintiff's witness on Commission.

Accordingly, Mr. Soumyajit Ghosh, Advocate, Bar Library (Mobile no. 9830060597) is appointed as Commissioner.

The remuneration of the Commissioner is fixed at Rs.20,000/- per sitting to be paid by the plaintiff. The Commissioner is directed to inform the date of examination of the witness on Commission to the learned Assistant Registrar of this Court so as to enable him to produce the documents before the Commissioner at the time of examination of the witness on Commission.

The Commissioner is directed to complete the examination of the plaintiff's witness within eight weeks from date and to file a report before this Court by 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.

GA-COM/5/2024 is thus disposed of.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)